PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

## GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

MINUTES: 2022: the Pre-Meeting Conference and Regular Meeting of April 12; and the Work Session of April 19.

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-31</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (VARIOUS TITLES FOR APPOINTED OFFICIALS).** 

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-32</u>, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (VARIOUS TITLES FOR I.B.E.W., LOCAL 210 UNIT 2 AND UNIT 3).** 

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-33,** AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (MUNICIPAL AUDITOR).

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-34,** AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (ROAD REPAIRER 2 AND SUPERVISING ACCOUNT CLERK).

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-35,** AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (CHIEF PROSECUTOR AND PROSECUTOR).

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-36**, ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF POLICE OFFICERS WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT FOR SAID OFFICER TO TAKE AN EXAMINATION FOR AN ENTRY-LEVEL LAW ENFORCEMENT POSITION AS REQUIRED BY CIVIL SERVICE PROVIDED THEY SHALL HAVE SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED A FULL BASIC COURSE FOR POLICE OFFICERS TRAINING COURSE AT A SCHOOL APPROVED AND AUTHORIZED BY THE NEW JERSEY POLICE TRAINING COMMISSION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 11A:4-1.3.

**PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-37</u>, ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT OF SALE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF VINELAND FROM 818 PROPERTIES LLC, KNOWN AS BLOCK 3020 LOT 8 ON THE TAX MAP OF THE CITY OF VINELAND TO BE USED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.** 

PUBLIC HEARING and FINAL READING on <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-38</u>, ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF RESOLUTION 6499 OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF VINELAND TO AMEND ORDINANCE 86-38, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 425 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED LAND USE SO AS TO REZONE BLOCK 7503 LOT 1.01, PART OF LOT 3.01, PART OF LOT 4.01, PART OF LOT 5.01, LOT 6, LOT 6.01, PART OF LOT 7, LOT 35.02, LOT 47 AND LOT 48.01 TO I-B, INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS AND TO REZONE PART OF BLOCK 7503 LOT 19.01 TO A-5 AGRICULTURAL AND ADOPT A ZONE MAP CHANGE.

**FIRST READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-39,** AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN, EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN, PART-TIME, SENIOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN).

**FIRST READING on ORDINANCE NO. 2022-40**, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 8, WHICH ESTABLISHED THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND (FIRE OFFICIAL).

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156**, A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING CHRISTOPHER FULCHER UPON RETIRING FROM PUBLIC SERVICE EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2022 AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF VINELAND POLICE DUTY WEAPON IN RECOGNITION OF YEARS OF SERVICE WITH THE VINELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-157,** A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING CAROLYN LARRO UPON RETIRING FROM PUBLIC SERVICE EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2022.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-172,** A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MICHAEL CIFALOGLIO, JR. UPON RETIRING FROM PUBLIC SERVICE EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2022.

ADDED: 04/21/2022 by Business Administration. REVISED: 04/26/2022 By Fire Director, Rich Franchetta.

## CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed below are considered to be routine and non-controversial by the City Council and will be approved by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-158,** A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF VINELAND A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE MADE AVAILABLE BY REVENUE REALIZED FROM STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION GRANT ALLOCATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,405,990.00 AND AN APPROPRIATION IN SAID BUDGET FOR LIKE SUM AND PURPOSE.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-159**, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN MAURICE RIVER TOWNSHIP AND THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR MUNICIPAL COURT SERVICES.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-160, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, HAMMONTON, NJ, FOR CHIPSEAL, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$146,406.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-161, A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT TO RARITAN GROUP INC., EDISON, NJ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF MUELLER FIRE HYDRANTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$168,055.80.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-162,** A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT FROM GT MID ATLANTIC, VINELAND, NJ, IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$924,666.00, PURSUANT TO A NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH SOURCEWELL, CONTRACT 032119 CNH.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-163,** A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MOTOR VEHICLES FROM MALL CHEVROLET INC., CHERRY HILL, NJ, IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$64,735.91, PURSUANT TO A REGIONAL COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT WITH MIDDLESEX REGIONAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION (MRESC) COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-164,** A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO KOBELCO COMPRESSORS AMERICA, CORONA, CA, FOR THE PURCHASE OF CONSUMABLE MATERIALS FOR THE FUEL GAS COMPRESSOR ON UNIT 11 AND CLAYVILLE.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-165,** A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ATLANTIC ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, LLC., LEBANON, NJ FOR SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS OF NATURAL GAS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$68,400.00

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-166, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF TAXES FOR CY 2021 & 2022 FOR THE REASON RECOMMENDED BY THE CITY OF VINELAND TAX COLLECTOR.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-167, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE REFUND OF TAXES.** 

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-168,** A RESOLUTION PROVIDING AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND DEMANDS AGAINST THE CITY OF VINELAND.

**RESOLUTION NO. 2022-169,** A RESOLUTION APPOINTING SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2021-2022.

## REVISED: 04/21/2022 by City Clerk Keith Petrosky.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-170, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF ORIGINAL AND RENEWAL TAXICAB LICENSES FOR THE YEAR 2022.

REVISED: 4/25/2022 by Dep. City Clerk Rich Franchetta to add 4 Taxi Cab Operators.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-171, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FOR THE YEAR 2022.

ADDED: 04/21/2022 by City Clerk Keith Petrosky.

**COMMUNICATION** from Mayor Anthony R. Fanucci re-appointing Charles Peale as a Recreation Commission member retroactive as of September 16, 2021 with a term to expire on September 15, 2026.

MOTION TO APPROVE THE STREET LIGHTING REPORT FOR APRIL 2022.

Vineland City Council	
Dr. Elizabeth Arthur, <i>Council President</i> David Acosta, <i>Council Vice President</i> Paul F. Spinelli, <i>Councilman</i> Ronald John Franceschini, Jr., <i>Councilman</i> Albert Vargas, <i>Councilman</i>	856-364-0955 856-364-0191 856-364-0085 856-364-1161 856-364-1113
Albert Vargas, Councilman	856-364-1113